

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Superior Court 062444
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	(Yolo County)
)	
)	C062694
v.)	
)	
AJAY KUMAR DEV,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CLIFF GARDNER
(State Bar # 93782)
LAZULI WHITT
(State Bar # 221353)
1448 San Pablo Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94702
(510) 534-9404
Casetris@aol.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Superior Court 062444
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	(Yolo County)
)	
)	C062444
v.)	
)	
AJAY KUMAR DEV,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

TO: THE HONORABLE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF JUSTICE, AND TO THE
HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO ENSURE THAT THE RULES GOVERNING ADMISSION OF FOREIGN CONVICTIONS IN STATE COURTS ARE CONSISTENTLY APPLIED TO BOTH THE STATE AND THE DEFENSE, AND TO DETERMINE IF MR. DEV’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND PRESENT A DEFENSE WERE VIOLATED BY THE EXCLUSION OF NEPALI COURT RECORDS CERTIFIED BY THE NEPALI FOREIGN MINISTRY. . 10

II. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO GIVE A CORPUS DELICTI INSTRUCTION WAS PREJUDICIAL UNDER THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF PREJUDICE. 20

III. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE IF THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED STATE OR FEDERAL LAW IN PROPERLY INSTRUCTING JURORS TO VIEW MR. DEV’S ORAL STATEMENTS WITH CAUTION, BUT IMPROPERLY LIMITING THIS CAUTIONARY LANGUAGE TO STATEMENTS THAT WERE NOT RECORDED 23

IV. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DECIDE IF THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE INTENT OF SAPNA’S ASSAILANT WAS PROPER WHERE INTENT WAS NEVER PLACED AT ISSUE. 26

V. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DECIDE IF THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF E-MAIL EVIDENCE OFFERED BY THE DEFENSE TO PROVE ALIBI CONSTITUTED A DISPARATE APPLICATION OF STATE LAW AND VIOLATED MR. DEV’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND TO EQUAL PROTECTION 29

VI. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE IF THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BY DRAWING THE JURY’S ATTENTION TO MR. DEV’S PRIVILEGED REFUSAL TO TESTIFY 32

VII. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE IF THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO SETTLE THE RECORD DEPRIVED MR. DEV OF A SUFFICIENT RECORD ON APPEAL 35

VIII. REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE IF THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS IN THIS CASE DENIED MR. DEV DUE PROCESS. 38

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123	27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	15, 17
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	17, 18
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	15
<i>Depetris v. Kuykendall</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 239 F.3d 1057	19
<i>Ellis v. Mullin</i> (10th Cir. 2002) 326 F.3d 1122	19
<i>Ferensic v. Birkett</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 501 F.3d 469	19
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95	31
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	34
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 390	21
<i>Howard v. Walker</i> (2nd Cir. 2005) 406 F.3d 114	19
<i>Kittleson v. Dretke</i> (5th Cir. 2005) 426 F.3d 306	19
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 790	21
<i>Lunberg v. Hornbeak</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 605 F.3d 754	19
<i>Lyons v. Johnson</i> (2nd Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 499	19
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614	38
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437	21
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 37	21

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197	21
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 129	17, 18
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 97	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 513	21
<i>Thomas v. Hubbard</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 273 F.3d 1164	38
<i>Vasquez v. Jones</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 496 F.3d 564	19
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	15, 17, 31
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	21

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.3d 1161	22
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	34
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	27, 28
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 513	37
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	24
<i>People v. Crabtree</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1293	31
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	18, 19
<i>People v. Gardner</i> (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 829	24
<i>People v. Giovannini</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 597	34
<i>People v. Goldsmith</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 258	30
<i>People v. Gzikowski</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 580	36

<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	34
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	38
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	25
<i>People v. Modesto</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 695	34
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	34
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178	5, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101, subd. (a)(15)	15
--	----

STATE STATUTES

Evidence Code section 1530	11, 15
Penal Code section 288, subdivision (c)(1).	7
